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Robert C. Bundy 
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP 
1031 West Fourth Avenue, Suite 600 
Anchorage, AK 99501-5907 
Telephone:  (907) 276-4557 
Facsimile:  (907) 276-4152 
 
Attorneys for Defendant Safeway, Inc. 
 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA 

 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
Ex rel. Law Project for Psychiatric 
Rights, an Alaskan non-profit corp., 

Plaintiff, 
vs. 
 
OSAMU H. MATSUTANI, MD., et al., 

Defendants. 

  

Case No. 3:09-cv-0080-TMB 
 
 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Ex rel. Daniel I. Griffin 

Plaintiff, 
vs. 
 
RONALD A. MARTINO, MD., FAMILY 
CENTERED SERVICES OF ALASKA, 
INC., an Alaska corporation, and 
SAFEWAY, INC., a Delaware corporation,

Defendants. 

  
Case No. 3:09-CV-246-RRB 

 
(CONSOLIDATED) 

 
DEFENDANT SAFEWAY, INC.’S 

MOTION TO DISMISS RELATOR 
GRIFFIN’S COMPLAINT PURSUANT 

TO FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL 
PROCEDURE 9(B), 12(B)(1) AND 12(B)(6)

AND 31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5) 
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Defendant Safeway, Inc. moves this Court to dismiss Daniel Griffin’s (“Relator’s”) 

complaint with prejudice on the following grounds: (1) pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil 

Procedure 12(b)(1) for lack of subject matter jurisdiction; (2) pursuant to 31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5) 

because Relator’s complaint is barred under the first-to-file rule; (3) pursuant to Federal Rule of 

Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) for failure to state a claim upon which relief may be granted; and (4) 

pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b) for failure to allege fraud with the requisite 

particularity.   

This motion is supported by the Memorandum of Law filed herewith. 

 

 
Dated this 27th day of July, 2010, at Anchorage, Alaska. 

 

By:

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP 

               /s/ Robert C. Bundy 
Robert C. Bundy #7206021 
bundy.robert@dorsey.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
On the 27th day of July, 2010, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was sent via electronic means through the 
ECF system as indicated on the Notice of Electronic Filing, or if not confirmed by ECF, by first class regular mail 
to the following: 
 
Allen Frank Clendaniel     clendaniel@alaskalaw.pro, bullock@alaskalaw.pro, remley@alaskalaw.pro;   
Brewster H. Jamieson     jamiesonb@lanepowell.com, baylousm@lanepowell.com, 
biggerstaffn@lanepowell.com, USDC-AK@lanepowell.com, wagnerf@lanepowell.com  
Carolyn Heyman-Layne     heyman-layne@alaskalaw.pro, bullock@alaskalaw.pro  
Cheryl Mandala     cmandala@jdolaw.com, kmeyer@jdolaw.com  
Daniel W. Hickey     ghlaw3@gci.net  
David B. Robbins     drobbins@bbllaw.com, ecf@bbllaw.com, lyniguez@bbllaw.com  
Eric P. Berlin     epberlin@jonesday.com  
Evan Craig Zoldan     evan.zoldan@usdoj.gov  
Gary M. Guarino     gary.guarino@usdoj.gov, christine.dollerhide@usdoj.gov, deborah.simpson@usdoj.gov, 
misty.elwood@usdoj.gov, usaak.ecf@usdoj.gov  
Howard A. Lazar     hal@delaneywiles.com, msb@delaneywiles.com, usdcuser@delaneywiles.com  
Howard S. Trickey     htrickey@jdolaw.com, jhuston@jdolaw.com  
James B. Gottstein     jim.gottstein@psychrights.org, lisa@psychrights.org  
James B. Stoetzer     stoetzerj@lanepowell.com, flabela@lanepowell.com 
James E. Torgerson     jetorgerson@stoel.com, cpebue@stoel.com, kdponsness@stoel.com, 
slflanders@stoel.com  
James F. Rittinger     jrittinger@ssbb.com, managingclerk@ssbb.com  
Jeffrey M. Feldman     feldman@frozenlaw.com, carper@frozenlaw.com, crowe@frozenlaw.com, 
fujimoto@frozenlaw.com, summers@frozenlaw.com  
John Foster Wallace    foster@mzwlaw.com, lisa@mzwlaw.com 
John J. Tiemessen     usdc-fbks-ntc@cplawak.com, jjt@cplawak.com, mdl@cplawak.com  
Kay E. M. Gouwens     kay@sonosky.net, maggie@sonosky.net  
Kevin M. Cuddy     cuddy@frozenlaw.com  
Linda J. Johnson     usdc-anch-ntc@cplawak.com, anch@cplawak.com, cmg@cplawak.com, ljj@cplawak.com 
Matthew K. Peterson     usdc-anch-ntc@cplawak.com, anch@cplawak.com, ljj@cplawak.com, 
mrm@cplawak.com  
Matthew W. Claman     clamanm@lanepowell.com, biggerstaffn@lanepowell.com, usdc-ak@lanepowell.com, 
wagnerf@lanepowell.com  
Myra M. Munson     myra@sonoskyjuneau.com, deedee@sonoskyjuneau.com  
R. Scott Taylor     scott.taylor@alaska.gov, caryn.byus@alaska.gov  
Renee M. Howard     rhoward@bbllaw.com, lyniguez@bbllaw.com  
Richard D. Monkman     dick@sonoskyjuneau.com, deedee@sonoskyjuneau.com, diane@sonoskyjuneau.com, 
maggie@sonosky.net  
Sanford M. Gibbs     akwrangler@aol.com, mwilson@bwgalaska.com  
Stacie L. Kraly     stacie.kraly@alaska.gov, rhonda.sleighter@alaska.gov, scott.taylor@alaska.gov, 
thomas.duffy@alaska.gov  
Thomas J. Cahill     tcahill@ssbb.com, managingclerk@ssbb.com  
Vance A. Sanders     vsanders@gci.net 

 

 /s/ Robert C. Bundy    
Name: Robert C. Bundy, ABA #7206021 
 bundy.robert@dorsey.com 
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